STATE  PROPERTIES  REVIEW  BOARD

Minutes of Meeting Held On November 24, 2008

State Office Building, Hartford, Connecticut
The State Properties Review Board held its regularly scheduled meeting on November 24, 2008 in the State Office Building.


Members Present:
Edwin S. Greenberg, Chairman




Lisa A. Musumeci, Vice Chairman




Bennett Millstein, Secretary





Paul F. Cramer, Jr.




Bruce Josephy

Members Absent:
Pasquale A. Pepe

Staff Present:

Mary E. Goodhouse, Real Estate Examiner




Anna L. Candelario, Executive Secretary

Staff Absent:

Stanley T. Babiarz, Executive Director
Chairman Greenberg called the meeting to order.

Mr. Millstein moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

OPEN SESSION  

ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF OCTOBER 16, 2008.  Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to accept the minutes of October 16, 2008.  The motion passed unanimously.
COMMUNICATIONS
PRB File #08-315 – DOT – Voucher – West Haven.  Ms. Goodhouse reported that she telephoned the Department of Transportation (DOT) to inquire about the condemnation process, which is the proposed course of action to be taken by DOT for the acquisition of municipal land in connection with intersection improvements at Route 1 and Route 122 in West Haven.  She said that on November 20, 2008, an e-mail message was received from Daniel C. Walsh confirming their conversation wherein Mr. Walsh indicated that the subject acquisition will be acquired via condemnation should the heirs to the deed restriction concerning park purposes not be located (See Attachment A).  
Joseph Dippel, Director, Farmland Preservation, Department of Agriculture, joined the meeting at 9:39 a.m.
PRB #
08
-
348 - A
Transaction/Contract Type:
AG / Purchase of Develop. Rights
Origin/Client:
DOA / DOA
Owner:
Carroll, William J. and Charlotte

Property:
W/S of Pothier Road, TORRINGTON  CT

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD
Minutes of Meeting, November 24, 2008

Page 2

Project Purpose:
Acquisition of Agricultural Development Rights, Torrington
Item Purpose:
To acquire the agricultural development rights to 106.92+/- acres of farm 



property known as the "Carroll Farm".

On October 8, 2008, the Board voted to reject the acquisition of development rights to 106.92+/- acres of farm property known as the “Carroll Farm”.  The rejection was based on, but not limited to, the inadequate marketing time estimate (6 to 12 months) used in the determination of the value of the subject property’s fee simple estate.  The appraisal valuation dates are February and March 2008. Therefore, given current residential market conditions and the character of the property, a downward adjustment in the property’s fee simple value for a reasonable marketing time appears warranted to derive a reliable estimate of the present value of the property’s development rights, notwithstanding the policy of the Uniform Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions (Section B-2, Market Value Criterion).
Mr. Dippel stated that on November 19, 2008, the Department of Agriculture (DOA) resubmitted the proposal to acquire the agricultural development rights to the Carroll Farm at a renegotiated purchase price of $372,616 ($3,485 per acre), based upon the lower of the two appraisals.  This renegotiated offer represents a savings to the State from the original offer of $157,384.
Mr. Dippel indicated that currently DOA has four farms (262 acres total) that have been protected in Torrington through the Farmland Preservation Program.  In addition to the Carroll Farm, DOA has extended an offer to the Weigold Farm, who currently lease cropland (30 acres) from the Carrolls for hay and corn to support their 100-cow dairy farm.  He said the Carroll Farm is important to the program as a dairy support farm.  Mr. Dippel provided the Board with an aerial photo which depicts the farms surrounding the Carroll Farm.  The existing preserved farms are:

Vaill
112 acres
Goshen/Torrington


Klug 1
  75 acres
Torrington


McCarty
  35 acres
Torrington


Klug 2
  40 acres
Torrington


Total
262 acres

The Board noted that the owner initially was going to subdivide the property but discovered that the cost to subdivide the property was too expensive.  The owner of the farm does not farm the land and, at best, only 30 acres out of the 106 can be used.  Mr. Cramer commented that he believes acquiring this farm is not in the best interest of the Farmland Preservation Program and would not be a prudent use of funds. 

Mr. Dippel said that the reason Agriculture wants to purchase the entire acreage is because the Department does not want to encourage development around the farm.  All of the frontage of the Carroll Farm is where the cropland is located.  He said the farm meets the minimum scoring criteria established by Department regulations.  Mr. Dippel commented that if the Department were to purchase only the tillable land, it would have to pay a premium for it.  

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 24, 2008

Page 3

Mr. Josephy commented that the proposal now before the Board appears to be exactly the same as the previously “rejected” proposal except that the price per acre has been reduced.  Mr. Dippel agreed and pointed out that DOA has limited the size of the dwelling that can be constructed on the 3-acre envelope.  He also noted that the funds for the subject farm are part of the bond funds previously approved by the legislature.  In addition, he said that there have been few opportunities recently to preserve farmland in Litchfield County and again stressed that the Carroll Farm meets the program criteria for purchase of development rights.
Mr. Dippel then left the meeting at 10:25 a.m.

REAL ESTATE - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
REAL ESTATE - NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
08
-
338 -
A
Transaction/Contract Type:
AG / Purchase of Develop. Rights
Origin/Client:
DOA / DOA
Owner:
Edward J. Bomba, Sr., Eugene Bomba and Anne D. Bomba
Representative:
Attorney Eugene Skowronski 

Property:
W/S of Great Hill Road (a/k/a Connecticut Route 334), S/S of Laurel Lane, 


and E/S of Tomlinson Road, SEYMOUR  CT
Project Purpose:
Acquisition of Agricultural Development Rights, Seymour

Item Purpose:
To acquire the agricultural development rights to approximately 61.982+/- 


acres of farm property known as the "Bomba Farm".
The Board recommended that the subject acquisition of agricultural development rights to a total of 61.982+/- acres of farm property, known as “The Bomba Farm” be suspended pending, but not limited to, the results of a site inspection.

PRB #
08
-
347 -
A
Transaction/Contract Type:
AG / Purchase of Develop. Rights
Origin/Client:
DOA / DOA
Owner:
Sherman, Kenneth B.

Property:
N/S of Hagstrom Road at the E/S of Fabyan Woodstock Road,


THOMPSON  CT
Project Purpose:
Acquisition of Agricultural Development Rights, Thompson

Item Purpose:
To acquire the agricultural development rights to approximately 133.4+/- 



acres of farm property known as the "Sherman Farm".

The Board recommended that the subject acquisition of agricultural development rights to a total of 
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 24, 2008

Page 4

133.4+/- acres of farm property, known as “The Sherman Farm” be suspended pending, but not limited to, the results of a site inspection.

PRB #
08
-
349
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Lease-Out
Origin/Client:
DOT / DOT
File No.:
AERO-5207-1426
Lessee:
Connecticut Lighting Center, Inc.
Representative:
David Director, President 

Property:
West side of Lindbergh Drive, Hartford-Brainard Airport, 

HARTFORD  CT  

Project Purpose:
DOT, First Amendment to Land Lease-Out Agreement (dated October 

10, 2008), Hartford [Agreement No. 6.05-05(07)]

Item Purpose:
Authorizes increase in size of leased premises from 7,816+/- sq. ft. to 



11,148+/- sq. ft. to allow Lessee to expand motor vehicle parking area, 



at its sole cost and expense, and as stipulated in Amendment, to 



accommodate its commercial business.

Ms. Goodhouse reported that in 2002, the Board approved a (retroactive) land lease agreement for a 7,816 sq. ft. parcel of land with Golfer’s Warehouse for parking purposes.  The fixed annual rent was $500 per year for a term ending October 10, 2004.  Subsequently, Golfer’s Warehouse relocated, and the premises were leased to Connecticut Lighting Center, Inc., retroactive to May 13, 2005, for a five year term.  She said that the rent in the first lease year was $1,954 ($.25 per sq. ft.). The Lessee (second party) is responsible for all utilities, maintenance, repairs, replacements, improvements, snow, ice and trash removal (PRB #06-284). The ground rent is adjusted each May 1st  to reflect any increase in the CPI for all urban consumers, US City Average, base 1982-1984 = 100.

Ms. Goodhouse stated that the subject First Amendment will allow the Second Party to lease and pave an additional 3,332 sq. ft. for a total leased area of 11,148 sq. ft., retroactive to August 1, 2007.  The rent is currently CPI adjusted to $2,960.58/11,148 sq. ft. = $.276 per sq. ft.  The first annual CPI increase was 3.35%; the second increase was 2.77%.  Further, the Amendment also updates the applicable executive orders and includes the notification that may be required concerning legal and illegal campaign contributions (SEEC Form 11).
Based upon her review, Ms. Goodhouse recommends Board approval of PRB File #08-349.
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - NEW BUSINESS
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 24, 2008

Page 5

PRB #
08
-
346
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Amendment
Contract No.:
BI-RT-829-CAc
Project No.:
BI-RT-829
Origin/Client
DPW / DOE           Amendment Two
Consultant:
Gilbane Building Company / Construction Admin.

Property:
 Henry Abbott Technical High School, Hayestown Avenue, 

 DANBURY  CT  

Project Purpose:
 Additions and Renovations, Henry Abbott Technical High School 

 (formerly Regional Vocational-Technical School), Danbury 

Item Purpose:
Compensates the Construction Administrator for extended construction 



contract administration, which includes a salary escalation cost for the 



systems commissioning authority, both fees resulting from a delay in 



construction project completion.

Mr. Cramer reported that on September 9, 2004, the Board approved Gilbane Building Company as Construction Administrator during the construction phase for a fixed fee of $1,431,370 and a contract duration of 790 calendar days (PRB #04-216).  The 790 day period is comprised of 660 calendar days to realize substantial completion plus 130 days for project closeout.  The Consultant’s proposal letter noted that the above fee was based on a construction start date of June 2003 and did not include allowances for an Industrial Hygienist or commissioning for which bids would be solicited.
Mr. Cramer said that on March 6, 2006, the Board approved Commission Letter #1 (PRB #06-53) for air quality monitoring.  Commission Letter #1 increased the consultant’s fee by $81,979 to $1,513,349.  Subsequently, Amendment One (PRB #06-264) increased the Consultant’s total fee by $160,700 to $1,674,049 to engage BVH for systems commissioning ($149,100) and compensate Gilbane for staff salary escalations between June 2003 and March 2006 ($11,600).  (Construction was projected to commence in June 2003 but was delayed until March 2006.  The CA had based its fee on a June 2003 start date and therefore, the fee is now adjusted for the deferred construction commencement date).
Mr. Cramer indicated that the subject Amendment Two proposes to modify the contract with Gilbane as follows:

· Contract duration is revised from 790 to 1,093 calendar days, an increase of 303 days.  However, after adjusting the 303 days downward for a 66 day (10%) construction overrun, the Consultant will be paid for 237 additional calendar days for a construction period ending November 7, 2008.  The contract will end 130 days later.  
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 24, 2008

Page 6

· The Consultant’s total fee is revised from $1,674,049 to $2,040,888, an increase of $366,839 allocated as follows:

BVH Systems Commissioning Fee Adjustment for Overrun:

Initially, the scope of services was to occur over a period of 15 months ending January 2008.  Systems commissioning was delayed until the Fall 2008 and the sub-consultants hourly rate increased from $110 to $120. ($10.00 per hour x 876 hours = $8,760).


Gilbane Building Company Fee Adjustment for Overrun:


Rate/Calendar Day ($1,510.88 x 237 days = $358,079)
After review, Mr. Cramer recommended Board approval of Amendment Two.

OTHER BUSINESS, REAL ESTATE/ARCHITECT-ENGINEER
The Board took the following votes in Open Session:
PRB FILE #08-338-A – Mr. Greenberg moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to suspend PRB File #08-338-A subject, but not limited to, the results of a site inspection, which has been scheduled for Wednesday, November 26, 2008.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #08-346 – Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to approve PRB File #08-346.  Messrs. Greenberg, Millstein, Cramer and Josephy voted affirmatively.  Ms. Musumeci abstained.
PRB FILE #08-347-A – Mr. Greenberg moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to suspend PRB File #08-347-A subject, but not limited to, the results of a site inspection, which has been scheduled for Tuesday, December 9, 2008.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #08-348-A – Mr. Cramer moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to approve PRB File #08-348-A.  Ms. Musumeci and Messrs. Greenberg, Millstein and Cramer voted affirmatively.  Mr. Josephy voted negatively.
PRB FILE #08-349 – Mr. Cramer moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to approve PRB File #08-349.  The motion passed unanimously.
The meeting adjourned.

ALC
